

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Pierce R. Homer Chairman 1401 East Broad Street - Policy Division - CTB Section - #1106 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-1830 Fax: (804) 225-4700

Agenda item # 2

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

November 20, 2008

MOTION

Made By: Mr. McCarthy Seconded By: Mr. Bowie Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

"Capt. John Robert Teal (U.S.A.) Bridge"
Commemorative Bridge Naming of U.S. Route 33 over the South Anna River, Hanover
County.

WHEREAS, Captain John Robert Teal was a dedicated citizen who served his country as a Captain in the U.S. Army, killed in the line of duty in Iraq on October 23, 2003, when a roadside bomb exploded; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Hanover County by a resolution dated October 22, 2008, have requested this Board name the bridge carrying U.S. Route 33 over the South Anna River in Hanover County as the "Captain John Robert Teal (U.S.A.) Bridge"; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Hanover County, in accordance with Law, agreed in their resolution to reimburse the Department for the costs and expense associated with providing and erecting appropriate signs; and

WHEREAS, Department managers concur with this proposed naming.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to § 33.1-250, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby names the bridge on U.S. Route 33 over the South Anna River in Hanover County the "Captain John Robert Teal (U.S.A.) Bridge" and directs the Department to erect appropriate signs to that effect and to invoice the County of Hanover for the related costs.

####